Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 24th May, 2013
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Meriton Road Park, Meriton Road,
Handforth, SK9 3HA (Pages 5 - 64)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by The Friends of Meriton Road
Park in respect of Meriton Road Park, Meriton Road, Handforth, SK9 3HA.

4. Application for a Premises Licence - The Cheese Yard, 69 King Street,
Knutsford, WA16 6DX (Pages 65 - 102)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Sarah Jane Peak in respect of
The Cheese Yard, 69 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 6DX.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Offi
[...]
p his/her case

Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 24 May 2013 at 10:00 a.m
Report of: Peter Simester, Licensing Administration Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

Meriton Road Park, Meriton Road, Handforth, SK9 3HA

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by The Friends of Meriton Road Park in respect of:

Meriton Road Park
Meriton Road
Handforth

SK9 3HA

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

71

8.0

8.1

Page 6

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Obijectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

=  The rules of natural justice
=  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Handforth
Local Ward Members

Clir B Burkhill
Clir D Mahon

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(@) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modified the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

(f)



Page 7

9.0 Risk Management

9.1  Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The application, received on the 3rd April 2013, is for the grant of a Premises
Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied

for are:

] Live Music

] Recorded Music

= Performances of dance

Entertainment of a similar description to the above.
10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:

] All licensable activities
Friday to Monday 11:00 to 20:00 hours

. Opening Hours of the Premises
The park is unlocked and open to the public for 24 hours each day.

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.
10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 The Police Licensing Officer has requested that the following condition is
added to the licence before it is granted:

Any licensable activity which the Premises Licence Holder anticipates will
involve 1,000 or more people may only take place when a minimum of 28
days written notice has been given by the Premises Licence Holder to the
Licensing Authority, Police, Fire Authority and, where appropriate, the
Ambulance Service (or First Aid Provider) notifying them of the nature of the
event, the location of marquees, stages etc, on a plan of the park; the hours
of each activity, the numbers anticipated to attend and include the Risk
Assessments for Health and Safety and Public Order.

The applicant has agreed to this condition.

10.5.2 The Environmental Health team at Cheshire East Council have asked for the
following three conditions to be added to the licence before it is granted.



Page 8

1. Licensable events will be limited to two events per calendar year.

2. There will be a minimum of four Area Stewards on duty at each of the
events. The Area Stewards will be supported by a suitable number of
Event Marshalls. The Area Stewards and Event Marshalls will remain
on duty whilst licensable activities take place.

3. Hot food vendors must be positioned away from boundaries of domestic
dwellings to prevent cooking odours causing a public nuisance.

The applicant has agreed to these three conditions.

Other Persons:

10.5.3 The Council has also received the following representations:

18 valid objections
1 invalid objection
13 letters of support
10 letters of support received after the consultation period ended.

Following agreement to condition 2 with the Environmental Health team (i.e.
limiting the number of licensable events to two per annum), a letter was sent to
all objectors on 30 April 2013 to advise them of the up-to-date situation. This
letter is shown as Appendix 2.

In response to the letter of 30 April, two persons withdrew their objections and
two persons confirmed that they still wish to continue with their objections.
There were no further firm responses.

The remaining 16 valid objections are attached to this report as Appendix 3.
The 13 letters of support are attached to this report as Appendix 4.
11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Peter Simester

Designation: Licensing Administration Officer
Tel No: 01270 371378

Email: peter.simester@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence application form.
Appendix 2 — Letter of 30 April 2013 to objectors.
Appendix 3 — Letters of objection to the application.
Appendix 4 — Letters in support of the application.
Appendix 5 — Plans of the park and surrounding area.



Page 9
Appendix 1
[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. Tn all cases ensure that 
[...]
his Council in March for
information about how to licence a ‘Mayfest' event they hope to hold on 27 May this
year. They also advised that they hope to hold a further event in September this year.
They were informed that they need to apply for a Premises licence.

There is an initial cost and an annual fee for a Premises licence. Also, there is a
requirement to advertise the application in the local press and this is expensive. It is,
therefore, good practice to apply for a licence that is flexible for the future. The Friends
of Meriton Road Park have applied for their Premises licence to cover Fridays,
Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays to enable events on weekends and Bank Holidays.
The times shown on the application are the maximum hours available to them to carry
out licensable activities. However, they have advised the Council that they only plan to
hold a maximum of two licensable events each year.

The Environmental Health team at Cheshire East Council have requested that three
conditions are added to the Premises licence before it is granted. One of these
conditions is:

e Licensable activities will be limited to two events per calendar year.

The applicant has agreed to this condition along with the other conditions shown in the
enclosed appendix. This means that there will be a maximum of two events involving
licensable activities such as amplified live music in any calendar year. | hope the
addition of this condition will ease any concerns you may have regarding the use of the
park and activities permitted by the Premises licence should it be granted.

Please turn over.



Page 30

Does the addition of the conditions affect your objection? If you are happy that there
will only be two events each year and you wish to withdraw your objection please let me
know as soon as possible. | can be contacted in writing at the address shown on this
letter or, if you prefer, by e-mail on licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk

If you still have a valid objection to the granting of the Premises licence you will be
invited to express your concerns at a meeting of the Licensing Sub-committee which will
be arranged to hear this case and decide whether or not to grant a licence. This will
take place on a date to be arranged during May. The Licensing Sub-committee will only
consider evidence relating to activities that may be carried out under the authority of the
Premises licence and not consider any other activities that take place in the park.

| hope this letter helps to explain the up-to-date situation and look forward to hearing
from you as soon as possible. If you have any questions please let me know. | can be
contacted on 0300 123 5015.

Yours sincerely

Peter Simester
Licensing Administration Officer

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 31

Appendix

Conditions agreed with Environmental Health team at Cheshire East Council:

1.

Licensable activities will be limited to two events per calendar year.

2,

There will be a minimum of four Area Stewards on duty at each of the
events. The Area Stewards will be supported by a suitable number of
Event Marshalls. The Area Stewards and Event Marshalls will remain on
duty whilst licensable activities take place.

Hot food vendors must be positioned away from boundaries of domestic
dwellings to prevent cooking odours causing a public nuisance.

Condition agreed with Police Licensing Officer:

i

Any licensable activity which the Premises Licence Holder anticipates will
involve 1,000 or more people may only take place when a minimum of 28
days written notice has been given by the Premises Licence Holder to the
Licensing Authority, Police, Fire Authority and, where appropriate, the
Ambulance Service (or First Aid Provider) notifying them of the nature of
the event, the location of marquees, stages etc., marked on a plan of the
park; the hours for each activity, the numbers anticipated to attend and
include the Risk Assessments for Health and Safety and Public Order.




Page 32



Page 33 @ s
li;*/h YR 261
[...]
t the environment or activity we
waould like them to be exposed to. | would also query as to whether the
applicant has considered the cost of tidying up after such an event to return
the park and the surrounding area to the condition it was beforehand and the
disposal of litter and waste. Handforth has a substantial litter problem now
and | feel that this will exacerbate the problem.

Currently there is very limited car parking available in Handforth. The main car
parking area is the Paddock which has a restriction on parking time and only a
limited number of spaces. As is already evident by the once a month Farmers
Market in Handforth parking is becoming a great problem. People attending
the Farmers Market are now parking on streets adjoining the centre of
Handforth, such as Grangeway, and becoming a great nuisance to local
residents by blocking driveways and restricting road access by inconsiderate
parking. As the license application anticipates attendance of 1,000 or more
people there has been little consideration made as to where these people will
park. There are no obvious parking areas around Handforth to accommodate
this number of people and the park itseif is prone to becoming saturated due
to the clay soil in the area making it unsuitable for parking in wet conditions.

If the license was to be approved it would dramatically increase the number of
people coming to the centre of Handforth by car and would exacerbate the
current parking problems on local roads.

In view of the above | would urge the council to reject this application. ! would
be grateful if would acknowledge receipt of this letter and inform us of how

you plan to proceed.

Kind Reqgards

P.L\oﬁq




Page 43
®
p-\ &\

The Licensing Section - Cheshire East Council
Macclesfield Town Hall

Market Place

Macclesfield

Cheshire

SK10 1DS
23 April 2013

Re: Application for a new Premises License for Meriton Road Park, Meriton Read, Handforth SK9 3HA

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to raise a serious
[...]
d similar entettainment between the hours of 1100

and 2000 on Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays will disrupt our peaceful enjoyment of our house
and garden.

As T am disabled and in a wheelchair my tranquil home environment is patticularly important to me,
especially time spent in my quiet restful garden. Any loud music/noise drifting across from the park would

seriously spoil my recuperative rest time in my garden.

Adc via P.-"“CU\\ a\lt‘\u .




Page 45

@ P2l

SIMESTER, Peter

From: oL ]

Sent: . 01 May 2013 16:57

To: o

Subject: Re: Application for a Premises licence - Meriton Road Park

Thanks for the reply. I am reassured by your response. If my peaceful house and garden is disturbed by
noisy crowds, loud music, smelly food vans, troublesome parking or excessive litter, I will be sure to let you
know!

Let's hope for the best.

- uk> wrote:

Good afternoon

| have attached a letter to update you on the current situation regarding the application for a
Premises licence for Meriton Road Park.

Can you please let me know if you have any comments as soon as possible.

Thank you.

Licensing Administration Officer
Cheshire East Council
Westfields

Middlewich Road

Sandbach

CW11 1HZ




Page 46
i 9 | @ p.\a@g

RECEIVED
RECORNED

RECEIVED

25™ April, 2013

Dear Sirs,
28 PR oo
FRIENDS OF MERITON ROAD PARK LICENCE APPLICATION )

Application for Premises Licence to provide the playing of live music, recorded music, performances
of dance and similar entertainments on a Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday between the hours
of 11,00 and 20.00 within the park which is open to the public between 00.01 and 24.00 hours daily.

We, as Handforth Residents of Grangeway, whose gardens back onto Meriton Park, strongly object
to the above application. The grounds being that during the summer months we would have to put
up with loud music blaring out from speakers at the weekends which would be totally unacceptable.
This could also lead to food smells and alcohol abuse maki
[...]

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Sarah Jane Peak in respect of:

The Cheese Yard
69 King Street
Knutsford

WA16 6DX

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.4.1The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 66

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Obijectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

=  The rules of natural justice
=  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Knutsford
Local Ward Members

Clir S Gardiner
Clir O Hunter
Clir P Raynes

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modified the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 67

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 4™ April 2013, is for the grant of a Premises
Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

= Live Music
] Recorded Music
. Sale and Supply of Alcohol

The hours applied for are as follows:

. Live Music
Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 18:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 19:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 to 17:00 hours

The performance of live music will take place indoors.

Non-standard timings: for cheese and wine tasting evenings on a
maximum of one night a week until 22:00 hours.

. Recorded Music
Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 18:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 19:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 to 17:00 hours

The playing of recorded music will take place indoors.

Non-standard timings: for cheese and wine tasting evenings on a
maximum of one night a week until 22:00 hours.

. Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 18:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 19:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 to 17:00 hours

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the
premises.

Non-standard timings: for cheese and wine tasting evenings on a
maximum of one night a week until 22:00 hours.



Page 68

. Opening Hours of the Premises
Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 18:00 hours
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 19:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 to 17:00 hours

Non-standard timings: for cheese and wine tasting evenings on a
maximum of one night a week until 22:00 hours.

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.
10.5 Designated Premises Supervisor: Sarah Jane Peak
10.6 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.6.1 The Police Licensing Officer stated that the application meets the four
licensing objectives to the satisfaction of the Police and there are no Police
representations.

10.6.2 There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.6.3 The Council has also received the following representations:

i. Two relevant objections, which are attached to this report as Appendix
2

il The applicant emailed a statement to the Licensing Authority to
elaborate on her plans for the retail unit in light of the representations. A
copy of this statement is attached to this report as Appendix 3. The
Licensing Authority forwarded this letter to the two objectors for their
consideration.

iii. In response to the statement of 8" May 2013, the two objectors
confirmed that they still wished to continue with their objections.

11.0 Access to Inform
[...]




Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



133418 NOLLV

Playgrc




Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101 J
APPENDIX 04

The Cheese Yard, 69 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 6DX




Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Meriton Road Park, Meriton Road, Handforth, SK9 3HA
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	4 Application for a Premises Licence - The Cheese Yard, 69 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 6DX
	Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Objection Letters
	Appendix 3 - Statement from Applicant
	Appendix 4 Plan 1
	Appendix 4 Plan 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 24th May, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and M Hardy 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - MERITON ROAD PARK, 
MERITON ROAD, HANDFORTH, SK9 3HA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Meriton Road Park, Meriton Road, Handforth, SK9 
3HA. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  two local residents 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 



•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the following additional agreed conditions: 
 
1. Any licensable activity which the Premises Licence Holder 

anticipates will involve 1,000 or more people may only take place 
when a minimum of 28 days notice has been given by the Premises 
Licence Holder to the Licensing Authority, Police, Fire Authority 
and, where appropriate, the Ambulance Service (or First Aid 
Provider) notifying them of the nature of the event, the location of 
the marquees, stages etc, on a plan of the park; the hours of each 
activity, the numbers anticipated to attend and include the Risk 
Assessments for Health and Safety and Public Order. 

2. Licensable events will be limited to two events per calendar year. 
3. There will be a minimum of four Area Stewards on duty at each of 

the events. The Area Stewards will be supported by a suitable 
number of Event Marshalls. The Area Stewards and Event 
Marshalls will remain on duty whilst licensable activities take place. 

4. Hot food vendors must be positioned away from boundaries of 
domestic dwellings to prevent cooking odours causing a public 
nuisance. 

 
Parties who had made relevant representations were reminded of the right 
to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE CHEESE YARD, 69 
KING STREET, KNUTSFORD, WA16 6DX  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for The Cheese Yard, 69 King Street, Knutsford, WA16 
6DX. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  a local resident 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a Premises Licence be granted as 
outlined in the Operating Schedule. 
 
Parties who had made relevant representations were reminded of the right 
to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.00 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


